OCTOBER, 1982
Game Nos. 941, 943, 942

Bally/Midway’s

Parts & Operating
Manual

NO. 943 MINI

NO. 942 COCKTAIL

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

10750 W. Grand Avenue

Franklin Park, lllinois 60131
NO. 941 UPRIGHT US.A.

Phone: (312) 451-1360 Cable Address: MIDCO Telex No.: 72-1596

FORM NO. 00941-00300-0000



WARNING
THIS GAME MUST BE GROUNDED. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY
RESULT IN DESTRUCTION TO ELECTRONIC COMPONENTS.

WARNING: This equipment Generates, Uses and can Radiate Radio Frequency Energy and if not
installed and used in accordance with the Instructions Manual, may cause interference to Radio
Communications. As temporarily permitted by Regulation it has not been tested for compliance to
Subpart J or Part 15 of FCC Rules, which are designed to provide reasonable protection against such
interference. Operation of this equipment in a Residential Area is likely to cause interference in
which case the user at his own expense will be required to take whatever measures may be requnred
to correct the interference.

ELECTRICAL BULLETIN: FOR ALL APPARATUS COVERED BY THE CANADIAN
STANDARDS ASSOCIATION (CSA) STANDARD C22.2 NO. 1, WHICH EMPLOYS A
SUPPLY CORD TERMINATED WITH A POLARIZED 2-PRONG ATTACHMENT PLUG.

CAUTION: TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK DO NOT USE THIS (POLARIZED)
PLUG WITH AN EXTENSION CORD, RECEPTACLE OR OTHER OUTLET
UNLESS THE BLADES CAN BE FULLY INSERTED TO PREVENT BLADE
EXPOSURE.

ATTENTION: POUR PREVENIR CHOCS ELECTRIQUES NE PAS UTILISER CETTE
FICHE POLARISEE AVEC UN PROLONGATEUR. UNE PRISE DE
COURANT OU UNE AUTRE SORTIE DE COURANT, SAUF SI LES
LAMES PEUVENT ETRE INSEREES A FOND SANS EN LAISSER
AUCUNE PARTIE A DECOUVERT.

ety MIDWAY

OUR TOLL FREE NUMBERS FOR

SERVICE INFORMATION CONCERNING THIS GAME, OR ANY
OTHER BALLY/MIDWAY™ GAME YOU NOW HAVE ON LOCATION.

CALL US FOR PROMPT, COURTEOUS
ANSWERS TO YOUR PROBLEMS.

Continental U.S. 800-323-7182
lllinois Only 1-800-942-0497

© COPYRIGHT MCMLXXXII BY BALLY/MIDWAY MFG. CO. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

NO PART OF THIS PUBLICATION MAY BE REPRODUCED BY ANY MECHANICAL, PHOTOGRAPHIC, OR ELECTRONIC
PROCESS, OR IN THE FORM OF A PHONOGRAPHIC RECORDING, NOR MAY IT BE TRANSMITTED, OR OTHERWISE COPIED
FOR PUBLIC OR PRIVATE USE, WITHOUT PERMISSION FROM THE PUBLISHER. THIS MANUAL IS FOR SERVICE USE ONLY,
AND NOT FOR GENERAL DISTRIBUTION. FOR PERMISSION REQUESTS, WRITE: MIDWAY MFG. CO., 10750 W. GRAND AVE.,
FRANKLIN PARK, IL 60131

Printed in U.S.A.



TABLE OF CONTENTS
DESCRIPTION PAGE
l. 18T (o Yo LW T+ (oY o TR O 1-1

i. Location and Setup

NS PECHION o e e L2
INstallation . ... e e e e e 2-1
Self-Test .. ..o e e e e e e 2-4
Game Volume Adjustment CoNntrol .. ....uuu e et e ittt et nans 2-4
1O oY 17 TS T=1 4 1 e T 2-4
1. Game Operation
Self-Test MO ..o o e e e e 3-1
AHract MOde . . . e e e e e e e 3-5
Ready to Play MOde . . ..o e et e e et e e 3-9
PlaY MO . oottt e i it e e e e e e et i e e 3-9
TWO Player Operation . ... ..o i et et e i e e 3-12
IV. Maintenance and Repair
L0 1= 1 11 o T 4-1
Fuse Replacement ... . i e e e e e 4-1
Opening the Control Panel ... .. . i et et et 4-2
Removal of the Main Display Glass & TV. Bezel...... . ... ..ottt 4-4
TV. Monitor Replacement. .. ..o e et et e e 4-5
Printed Circuit Board Replacement. ... ... i e ettt et e 4-8
Opening the Attraction Panel ..................... PP 4-10
Servicing the Control Panel Black Light (Upright)...... .. ..o, 4-12

V. Illustrated Parts Breakdown

No. 941 — Satan’s Hollow — Upright — Front ... .. . . ... i i, 5-2
No. 941 — Satan’s Hollow — Upright — Front — Parts List ..........coiviiviiiiiineen... 5-3
No. 941 — Satan’s Hotlow — Upright — Rear ACCeSS . ... . .cciir ittt 5-4
No. 941 — Satan’s Hollow — Upright — Rear Access — Parts List ....................... 5-5
No. 941 — Satan’s Hollow — Upright — Header Fluorescent Fixture Assy................. 5-7
No. 941 — Satan’'s Hollow — Upright — Header Fluorescent Fixture Assy. — Parts List ...5-7
No. 943 — Satan’s Hollow — Mini — Front ... ... o0t . 5-8
No. 943 — Satan’s Hollow — Mini — Front — Parts List ..., 5-9
No. 943 — Satan’s Hollow — Mini — Rear ACCeSS. . ... ... ittt ittt it i i 5-10
No. 943 — Satan’s Hollow — Mini — Rear Access — Parts List ......... ... ... ...t 5-11
No. 941 & 943 — Satan’s Hollow — Upright & Mini — Control Assy. ..................... 5-12
No. 941 & 943 — Satan’s Hollow — Upright & Mini — Control Assy. — Parts List ......... 5-13
No. 942 — Satan’s Hollow — Cocktail — Front ....... ... ... i, 5-14
No. 942 — Satan’s Hollow — Cocktail — Front — Parts List ......... ... .. 5-15
No. 942 — Satan’s Hollow — Cocktail — Interior ACCeSS ... . iiiiii ittt 5-16
No. 942 — Satan’s Hollow — Cocktail — Interior Access — Parts List.................... 5-17
No. 942 — Satan’s Hollow — Cocktail — Control Assy. — Parts List ..................... 5-18
No. 942 — Satan’s Hollow — Cocktail — Control ASSy. ... .. iiiiiii i, 5-19
Satan’s Hollow — All Versions — Power Chassis Assy., 125VA., 115V . .................... 5-20
Satan’s Hollow — All Versions — Power Chassis Assy., 125VA., 115V — Parts List ........ 5-21
Front Door Assy. — U .S A, 200 . .. . i i e ettt ettt ettt 5-22
Front Door Assy. — U.S.A. 25C — Parts List ...ttt 5-23



TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

DESCRIPTION PAGE
VI.  Technical Troubleshooting ......... ... i i 6-1
1)1 o Yo T o) { e o U PP 6-1
General SUGEStiONS ...ttt e 6-1
Harness Component Troubleshooting . ... ... .o i i i it iiaeeeann 6-1
Transformer and Line Voltage Problems ... ... i i i e e iaeaen 6-2
A Glossary of MiCroproCessor TeIMS ... i ittt i e it et e ee e aaas 6-3
Introduction to the Z80 CPU ... .. i i i et et e ettt i e i 6-3
General PUrpose Registers .. ....ouuriie it et et 6-4
Arithmetic and Logic Unit (ALU) ... i e -4
Introduction Register and CPU Control.......... ..o . e 6-4
Z80 CPU Pin DesCription . .ovu it e et et et ettt et 6-4
MCR 1l System P.C. Board Jumper Options. ...... ..o, 6-7
VI.L Coin Door Maintenance . ...ttt it et ettt i 7-1
Metal Coin Acceptor Mechanisms.............. e e e e e 7-1
Plastic Coin AcCeptor MeChaniSmMS . ..ottt i e e et et e et et 7-3
VIHL TV. Monitor Manual . .......ooo i i i i ettt ettt st te e inanenean, 8-1
T a1 4o Yo T o € o] o NS PO 8-1
SYMPLOM DiagnoSiS . . vttt 8-2
Guide to Schematic SYMbOIS .. .o e e e e 8-3
TroubleshOOtiNg . ..o oo e e e e 8-5
Theory of Operation.................... . ... e e e e 8-6
Differences Between MONItors ... ..o i i ettt e e 8-8
Controls You May Not ToUCh . ... . i i i e et e et 8-9
Parts Interchangeability ....... ... i e 8-9
Wells Gardner Monitor Schematic — 19”7 ... .. i et et et 8-10
Wells Gardner Monitor Replacement Parts List ... i i 8-11
Electrohome Monitor Schematic — 19" .. ... i i i e e e e e e 8-13
Electrohome Monitor Replacement Parts List ......... ... . i i 8-14
Electrohome Monitor Schematic — 137 .. ... i i e et e e 8-18
Electrohome Monitor Replacement Parts List ......... ... i 8-19
IX. Schematics & Wiring Diagrams
Wiring Diagram (All VErsions) .......oouniuiii i e e 9-1
Dual Power Amp Assy. — Component Layout ........ ..ot i 9-2
Dual Power Amp Assy. — Schematic ........ .. i i 9-3
Super CPU P.C.B. — Component Layout ...... ... .o i e, 9-4
Super CPUP.C.B. — Schematic....... ...t 9-5
Video Generator — Component Layout. ... ... it it et 9-6
Video Generator — Schematic .......... g et e e et e e e e 9-7
Super Sound 1/0 P.C.B. — Component Layout ..........oouurnornereiienniraenaenannnnn. 9-8
Super Sound I/O P.C.B. — SchematiC ...... ..ot 9-9
125VA Power Supply P.C.B. — Component Layout ... ... . it i, 9-10
125VA Power Supply P.C.B. — Schematic ....... ... i, 9-11
125VA Power Chassis — Schematic ...... ... i i i et e 9-12



FIGURE

O~NOOPrON=2O

NSNNSNSNDA2ARALAMAALMRALMARALBARABAMRAMOWWWGOWGOQWWNDNPDNDNDNDND=

TABLE OF FIGURES

PAGE
Assigned Point Vallues . ... ... e e 1-2
Location of Serial No., Interlock Switch, On/Off Switch, & Major Sub-Assemblies ........ 2-2
Major Sub-Assemblies {Cont. from Fig. 2-1) ... e e 2-3
Imterlock SWItCh Operation .. ... . i i e ittt et ettt 2-3
Location of Volume Control ... ..o i et ettt et e 2-4
Option SWItCh LoCatioNS ... ettt e e 2-4
Option SWItCh Settings . .o e e et e s 2-5
Identification of “On-Screen” Graphics During Play ..........coiiiniiiiiie e, 3-1
ST St — MU - .t i e e e e e e e 3-2
Self-TESt —— SOUNAS ..ttt et ettt et et e e e 3-2
Self-Test — Player INpULS . ..o i i i e et it et et e 3-3
Self-Test — BookKeeping ..o i i ittt e i e e e 3-3
Self-Test — Time RepPort. ..ot i i e et e et et ettt aeenans 3-3
Self-Test — SCOrE REPO . ottt ittt it it e e et et ettt ettt e e e 3-3
Self-Test — Set-Up Oplions ..o i i e e et ittt i 3-4
Self-Test — Channel Test. ..o i i e i e i et ettt e it enaens 3-4
Location of Hardware Master Reset Switch ...... ... .. .. i i it 3-5
LOCatiON Of FUSES .ttt i e e i it e et e et et et e e e 4-1
Opening the Control Panel — Upright & Mini....... . .. i i i 4-2
Opening the Cocktail GAME ... ... e e et e einaaaans 4-3
Removing the Control Panel — Cocktail ... ... e 4-3
Removal of Main Display Glass & TV. Bezel — Upright.......... ... .o i iinn, 4-4
Removal of Main Display Glass & TV. Bezel — Mini..........ciiiiiiir i, 4-4
Removing the Top Glass & TV. Bezel — Mini ... i s 4-5
Removing the Monitor — Upright .. .. .o e 4-6
Removing the Monitor — Mini ... e e 4-6
Opening the Cocktaill Game ... i i i 4-7
Removing Monitor — GOCKtail ... ... e e 4-7
RemMOVING Pl B S .ottt e it e e e e e 4-8
Removing P.C.B.s from Card Rack ... i e et 49
Opening the Attraction Panel — Upright ........... . ... . . i, 4-10
Replacing Fluorescent Tube Starter ............ i ey 4-11
Opening the Attraction Panel — Mini ... o i i 4-11
Servicing Control Panel Black Light — Upright ... ... .. . i i i, 4-12
Removing Black Light Tube Mtg. Brkt. — Upright............ . .. . i i, 4-12
Removing and Replacing the Coin Acceptor ... i e 7-1
Cleaning the Metal Coin ACCEPIOr . ..v. i i i e i e 7-2
Lubricating the Metal Coin ACCEPIOr ...\t vttt ettt e eei ey 7-2
Opening the Plastic Coin ACCePIOr. ... i i e 7-3
Changing the Plastic Coin Acceptor to Accept American or Canadian Quarters .......... 7-4





















OPENING THE CONTROL PANEL
1. UPRIGHT MODEL: See Figure 4-2.
O The control panelis held in place by two iatches,

2. MINI MODEL: See Figure 4-2.
O The control panel is held in place by two latches,

one on the left side and one on the right side of
the cabinet.

They are spring loaded to provide constant
positive pressure on their latch plates.

They can be reached through the coin door
AFTER turning power to the game off.

To release the latches, lift up and toward the
front center of the control panel.

Once they are released, unhook them from their
latch plates.

To remove the control panel:

Raise it up and tilt it toward you until you can see
the cable behind it.

Cradling the control panel between yourself
and the cabinet, disconnect it from its cabling.
The control panel is now free and can be
removed.

To reinstall the control panel, reverse this
procedure.

one on the right side, and one on the left side of
the cabinet.

They are spring loaded to provide constant
positive pressure on their latch plates.

They can be reached through the coin door
AFTER turning power to the game off.

To release the latches, lift up and toward the
center of the control panel.

Once they are released, unhook them from their
latch plates.

To remove the control panel:

Raise it up and tiltit toward you until you can see
the cable behind it.

Cradling the control panel between yourself
and the cabinet, disconnect it from its cabling.
The control panel is now free and can be
removed.

To reinstall the control panel, reverse this
procedure.

UPRIGHT

LATCHES

MiNI|

Figure 4-2 Opening the Control Panel — Upright & Mini



CLAMPS

I

\,\_jl"

—

wp»

Figure 4-3 Opening the Cocktail Game

3. COCKTAIL TABLE MODEL: See Figure 4-4.

O Each control panel is held in place by several
screws, four on the inside of the cabinet and
three along the inside bottom edge of the
control panel.

Turn power to the game off.

Open the coin box door and release the two

Al aon temallaabaal e Do o

latches indicated in Figure 4-3.

CAUTION: The right hand latch is very close to
the HIGH VOLTAGE on the monitor. BE

CAREFULY

Once they're released, unhook them from their
latch plates.

Grasp the table top at “A” and open it as
indicated in Figure 4-3.

CAUTION: Due to ther weight of the monitor,
EXTREME CARE MUST be taken when open-
ing the cabinet.

Remove the screws which secure the control
panel in place. See Figure 4-4.

O To remove the control panel(s):
Disconnect it from its cabling.
The control panel is now free and can be
removed.

O To reinstall the control panel, reverse this
procedure.

4-3

LIFT
CONTROL UP
4

REMOVE

_iviw Y

(2) SCREWS
. EACH SIDE

/

[

I

1N

; —

? REMOVE(a)
SCREWS
I\

]

5
j

Figure 4-4 Removing the Control Panel — Cocktail




REMOVAL OF THE
MAIN-DISPLAY-GLASS AND/OR
THE T.V. BEZEL ASSEMBLY

1. UPRIGHT MODEL: See Figure 4-5.

NOTE: In order to do this, the control panel MUST
be removed first. See the “Upright Model”
procedure.

O Turn the power to the game off and remove the
control panel. This gets the control panel stick
out of the way so the main-display-glass can be
removed.

O Remove the screws securing the main-display-
glass retainer and the main-display-glass in
place as shown in Figure 4-5 and lift out the
main-display-glass.

O Remove the screws which secure the T.V. bezel
assembly in place.

O The T.V. bezel assembly is now free and can be
slid out of the cabinet.

O To reinstall the T.V. bezel assembly and the
main-display-glass, reverse this procedure.

2. MINI MODEL: See Figure 4-6.

NOTE: In order to do this, the control panel
MUST be removed first. See above “Mini Model”
procedure.

O Turn the power off to the game and remove the
control panel.

O Remove the screws which secure the glass
clamping plate. See Figure 4-6.

O Lift out the glass clamping plate. This frees the
main-display-glass so it can be lifted up.

O By putting your finger in the hole in the middle
of the main-display-glass support, you can lift it
up.and out.

O Remove the screws which secure the T.V. bezel
assembly and lift it out.

NOTE: Use the hole in the center of the main-
display-glass support to grasp it.

O Reverse this procedure to reinstall the T.V. bezel
assembly and the main-display-glass.

DISPLAY
GLASS

GLASS
CLAMPING
PLATE

DISPLAY
GLASS

GLASS
CLAMPING
PLATE

Figure 4-5 Removing the Main Display Glass & T.V.
Bezel — Upright

4-4

Figure 4-6 Removing the Main Display Glass & T.V.
Bezel — Mini



3. COCKTAIL TABLE MODEL: See Figure 4-7.

NOTE: This may be done with the table top in the
closed or the open position. If you decide to open
the table top, TURN THE POWER TO THE GAME
OFF FIRST.

O Remove the screws which secure the table top
glass clamps in place.

O Remove the table top glass.

O Loosen the screws which secure the T.V. bezel-
glass-clamps in place.
Move the clamps to the side and the bezel glass
may be removed.
Remove the screws which secure the bezel
assembly to the table top and the bezel with four
bezel-glass-clamps may be removed.

O To reinstall the T.V. bezel assembly and the table
top glass, reverse this procedure.

TOP
GLASS GLASS

Figure 4-7 Removing the Top Glass & T.V. Bezel
— Mini

4-5

T.V. MONITOR REPLACEMENT

CAUTION: High voltages may exist in any television
unit, even with the power disconnected. Use
EXTREME CAUTION and”do not touch electrical
parts or the T.V. yoke area with your hands or with

metal objects held in your hands!

In addition, BE SURE TO USE HEAVY GLOVES
when handling the monitor. You could cut your
hands on the metal T.V. chassis without such
protection.~ - - : :

DANGER: The T.V. monitor DOES NOT containan
isolation transformer on its chassis (it is mounted
instead on the floor of the cabinet). When servicing
the monitor on a test bench, YOU MUST ISOLATE
THE MONITOR FROM AC VOLTAGE WITH AN
ISOLATION TRANSFORMER.

1. UPRIGHT MODEL: See Figure 4-8.
O Turn power off to the game.
O Open the rear access door.

0O Completely disconnect the T.V. monitor from all
its cabling. DON'T FORGET THE CHASSIS
GROUND WIRE.

O Before removing the T.V. monitor, the main-
display-glass and bezel must be removed. See
above “Upright Model” procedure.

0O With the removal of only four bolts, the T.V.
monitor and its mounting bracket will be loose.

O The monitor mounting bracket slides on top of
and against two metal guides mounted to the
cabinet’s right and left sides. The monitor is
removed by sliding it out the back of the cabinet.

0O To reinstall the T.V. monitor, reverse this
procedure.

O After replacing the T.V. monitor, be sure to run
the game Self-Test.
2. MINI MODEL: See Figure 4-9.
O Turn the power off to the game.
O Open the rear access door.

O Completely disconnect the T.V. monitor from all
its cabling. DON'T FORGET THE CHASSIS
GROUND WIRE.

0O Before removing the T.V. monitor, the main-
display-glass and bezetMUST be removed. See
above “Mini Model” procedure.

0O With the removal of only four bolts, the T.V.
monitor will be loose.

CAUTION: BE SURE to support the T.V. moni-
tor from the rear while removing the four bolts
s0 It wlll not fall out of the cabinet.




O The monitor is removed by supporting it and

pulling straight back. (BE CAREFUL not to hit ~ EReGUANS TN INEREIETG AL (I
monitor on its rear support bracket.) the HIGH VOLTAGE on the monitor. BE

CAREFUL!

O To reinstall the T.V. monitor, reverse this

procedure. O Once the latches are released, unhook them

O After replacing the T.V. monitor, be sure to run from their latch plates.

the game Self-Test. O Grasp the table top at “A” and open it as

indicated in Figure 4-10.

3. COCKTAIL TABLE MODEL: See Figure 4-11.

O Turn the power off to the game. CAUTION: Due to the weight of the monitor,
P . 9 EXTREME CARE MUST be taken when open-
O Open the coin box door and release the two ing the cabinet.
latches indicated in Figure 4-10.
REMOVE (4) REMOVE (4)
BOLTS BOLTS
Figure 4-8 Removing the Monltor — Upright Figure 4-9 Removing the Monitor — Mini

4-6



CLAMPS

Figure 4-10 Opening the Cocktail Game

O Remove the screws which hold the table top
glass clamps in place.

O Remove the table top glass.
O Lift out the T.V. bezel assembly.

O Completely disconnect the T.V. monitor fromall
its cabiing. DON'T FORGET THE CHASSIS
GROUND WIRE.

O Remove the screws holding the T.V. moniter
chassis to the “L" brackets by the door hinge(s).
See Figure 4-11.

O Close the Cocktail Table and re-latch it.

O Remove the screws which secure the T.V. moni-
tor mounting brackets to the edges of the slot
cut in the table top. See Figure 4-11.

O Pry up the end of each monitor mounting
bracket with a screwdriver or similar tool until
you can grasp them both.

O Lift the T.V. monitor straight up and out of the
table top being very careful not to bump the
neck of the picture tube.

O To reinstall the T.V. monitor assembly, reverse
this procedure.
Be sure to check the clearance of the “L”
brackets BEFORE setting the monitor into the
table top.

O After replacing the T.V. monitor, be sure to run
the game Self-Test.

4-7

REMOVE 6
SCREWS
(3 EACH SIDE)

LIFT MONITOR
STRAIGHT UP

REMOVE 4 SCREWS
(2 EACH SIDE)

Figure 4-11 Removing the Monitor — Cocktail




PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD
(P.C.B.) REPLACEMENT

1. UPRIGHT MODEL: See Figure 4-12.

O Turn the power to the game off. O To reinstall the above P.C.B.'s, reverse this
O Unlock and open the rear access door. procedure.
O Disconnect all cabling from the P.C. boards and NOTE: P.C.B.’s are all keyed and will ONLY fit
lift them out of their card rack.. into their connectors one way without forcing
O Disconnect the linear power supply board from them. lee plugs on “,‘e cable harness Wh'c.h
: s P connect it to the P.C.B.’s are also keyed and will
all its cabling, remove the P.C.B. supports indi- ONLY go onto their connectors one way without
cated in Figure 4-12, and slide the linear power -V g v
forcing them.

supply board out the back of the cabinet.

REMOVE (2)
suppon'rs\

A

COCKTAIL

REMOVE REMOVE
SUPPORT SUPPORT

UPRIGHT MINI

Figure 4-12'Removing P.C.B.’s



O

REMOVE SCREWS

FROM SIDE OF
CABINET TO
REMOVE LOGIC
BOARDS

L
N
~
>
~ M
y
N

Figure 4-13 Removing P.C.B.’s from Card Rack

2. MINI MODEL: See Figure 4-12.
O Turn the power off to the game.
O Unlock and open the rear access door.

O Disconnect all cabling from the P.C. boards and
lift them out of their card rack.

O Disconnect the linear power supply board from
all its cabling, remaove the P.C.B. supports indi-
cated in Figure 4-12, and slide the linear power
supply board out the back of the cabinet.

O To reinstall the above P.C.B.'s, reverse this
procedure.

. COCKTAIL TABLE MODEL: See Figure 4-12.
O Turn the power off to the game.

O Open the cabinet:

Open the coin box door and release the two
latches indicated in Figure 4-10.

CAUTION: The right Hand latch is very close to
' the HIGH VOLTAGE on

the monitor. BE.

CAREFUL!

Once they're released, unhook them from‘their
latch plates.

O Grasp the table top at “A” and open it as
indicated in Figure 4-10.

CAUTION: Due to the weight of the monitor,
EXTREME CARE MUST be taken when open-
ing the cabinet.

O To remove the linear power supply board. See
Figure 4-12.
Disconnect it from all its cabling.
Remove the two smallest P.C.B. supports.
Once these are removed, the linear power
supply can be lifted out the top of the cabinet.

To reinstall the linear power supply board,
reverse this procedure.

O To remove the P.C. boards from the card rack.
See Figure 4-13.
Disconnect them from ALL their cabling.

The P.C. boards are now free and can be slid
from their rack.

O To reinstall the P.C. boards, reverse this

procedure.



OPENING THE ATTRACTION PANEL

1. UPRIGHT MODEL: See Figure 4-14. REMOVE SCREWS ON TOP
AND LIFT ATTRACTION
PANEL UP

O Turn the power to the game off.

O Opening the attraction panel:
Remove the screws which secure the top
bracket in place. (They are on its top side.) See
Figure 4-14,
Remove the top bracket and slide up the attrac-
tion panel. This exposes the attraction panel
fluorescent light tube and its mounting bracket
assembily.
To reinstall the attraction panel, reverse this
procedure.

O The fluorescent light tube may be replaced at
this time. BE CAREFUL NOT TO DROP IT.

WARNING: If ybu drop a fluorescent tube and it
breaks, IT WILL IMPLODE! Shattered glass can

fly six (6) feet or more from the implosion. Use
care when replacing any fluorescent tube.

O Replacing the fluorescent tube starter. See Fig-
ure 4-15,
Be sure the power to the game has been
turned off.
Grasp the starter (it is on the back of the
mounting bracket), give it a quarter turn, and
remove it from its socket.
To replace the fluorescent light tube starter,
reverse this procedure.

O Replacement of the fluorescent tube mounting
bracket assembly.
Be sure the power is off to the game.
Disconnect it from its power cable.

Remove the screws at its right and left hand
sides which secure it and gently slide it out of
the front of the cabinet, being careful not to
catch its power cable on anything.

To reinstall the fluorescent tube mounting

bracket assembly, reverse this procedure. ’ .
O Replacing the speaker.
Be sure the power is off to the game. Figure 4-14 Opening the Attraction Panel — Upright
Remove the attraction panel and disconnect the
speaker from its cabling. 2. MINI MODEL. See Figure 4-16.

Remove the nuts and bolts which secure the

speaker and speaker grill in place and set them D) Turn the power off to the game.

and the speaker grill aside. O Remove the screws which secure the top
Once the bolts which secure the speaker in bracket in place. (They are on its top side.) See
place are removed, the speaker may be re- Figure 4-16.

moved through the opening where the attrac- O Remove the top bracket and slide up the attrac-
tion panel was. tion panel. This exposes the attraction panel
Reverse this procedure to reinstall the speaker. light bulbs and their mounting board.



TN FLUORESCENT
TUBE STARTER

1/4 TURN
TO REPLACE

Figure 4-15 Replacing Fluorescent Tube Starter

O To service the light bulbs and their mounting

board: REMOVE TOP
Turn the power to the game back on so you can BRACKET AND
see which buibs are burnt out. SLIDE HEADER UP
Mark the burnt out bulbs and turn the powerto - /

the game back off again.

To replace the burnt out bulbs, grasp them
gently and pull straight out.

The new buibs are gently pushed into the empty
sockets.

To completely replace the light bulb mounting
board:

Open the cabinet rear access door and unpiug
the mounting board from its power cabie.
Remove the screws that hold the mounting
board to the cabinet.

Gently slide the mounting board out the front of
the cabinet being careful not to catch its cable
on anything.

To reinstall the above removed items, reverse
this procedure.

O To replace the speaker.
Be sure the power is off to the game.
Disconnect the speaker from its cabling.
Remove the nuts and bolts securing the speaker.
Slide the speaker out through the rear ac-
cess door.
To reinstall the speaker, simply reverse
this procedure.

3. THE COCKTAIL TABLE MODEL HAS NO BACK-

LIT ATTRACTION PANEL. Figure 4-16 Opening the Attraction Panel — Mini



SERVICING THE CONTROL PANEL 5. The black light tube mounting bracket assembly

BLACK LIGHT (UPRIGHT MODEL ONLY) may be replaced at this time by simply discon-
. necting it from its power cable and removing it
1. Be sure the power is off to the game. from the game.
2. Remove the control panel as described previously. 6. To reinstall any of the above removed items, simply
This exposes the bottom row of screws which reverse this procedure.

secure the control panel support bracket and the
black light protector in place. See Figure 4-17.

3. Remove all the screws which secure the above
items in place and set them aside.

O The black light tube may be replaced at this time
by reaching through the space where the light
protector was before you removed it.

| WARNING: If you drop a black light tube and it
| breaks, IT WILL IMPLODE! Shattered glass can

| fly six (6) feet or more from the implosion. Use
care when replacmg any black light tube. ‘

4 Replacing the black light tube starter. See Fig-
ure 4-15.

O Remove the black light tube.

O Remove the screws which secure the black light
tube mounting bracket to the cabinet. See
Figure 4-18.

The mounting bracket is now loose and can be
pulled out and slightly to one side until you can
see the black light tube starter.

O Grasp the starter (it is on the back of the
mounting bracket), give it a quarter turn, and
remove it from its socket.

To replace the black light tube starter, reverse
this procedure.

REMOVE (3) SCREWS

Figure 4-18 Removing Black Light Tube Mtg. Brkt.
— Upright

BLACK LIGHT
PROTECTOR

REMOVE

THESE screws. T R CONTROL PANEL

SUPPORT BRACKET

Figure 4-17 Servicing Control Panel Black Light — Upright



V Illustrated Parts Breakdown




NO. 941 — SATAN’S HOLLOW — UPRIGHT — FRONT




NO. 941 — SATAN’'S HOLLOW — UPRIGHT — FRONT — PARTS LIST

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 0941-00902-00XF DECORATIVE HEADER PLEXI

2 0537-00903-0063 GLASS CHANNEL — 6-3/8” LG. (2 REQ'D.)

3 0574-00903-0100 HEADER BRKT. RETAINER (2 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0138 #8 x 5/8 TORX TAMPER RESISTANT SCREW (8 REQ’D)
0017-00009-0522 LONG ARM KEY T-20 (FOR ABOVE SCREW)

4 A595-00011-0000 HEADER LIGHT ASSY.

5 0017-00009-0393 BLACK SPEAKER GRILL W/SLOTS (2 REQ'D.)
0017-00003-0430 6" x 9” SPEAKER — 4 OHM, 10W. (2 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0127 #8-32 x 1-1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT (8 REQ'D.)
0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (8 REQ'D.)

6 0508-00900-0000 197 T.V. BEZEL
0508-00201-0000 PLEXI-GLASS CLIPS (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0017 #6 x 1/2 SLT. HEX HD. BLACK SCREW (4 REQ'D.)

7 0941-00901-00XF MAIN VIEWING GLASS

8 0941-00102-00XF HOLD DOWN BRKT.

0017-00101-0126 #10-32 x 3/4 BLK. BUTTON HD. SCR. (4 REQ'D.)

9 0941-00903-0000 LAMP PROTECTOR
0017-00101-0088 #8 x 3/4 PHIL. FLAT HD. SCR. (3 REQ'D.)

10 A628-00009-0000 CONTROL SHELF LIGHT ASSY. — UPPER
0628-00916-0000 MIDDLE FLUORESCENT REFLECTOR

11 0941-00900-0000 CONTROL SHELF OVERLAY — DECORATIVE
0941-00101-0000 CONTROL SHELF PLATE
0941-00103-0100 CONTROL SHELF MTG. BRKT. — RIGHT
0941-00103-0200 CONTROL SHELF MTG. BRKT. — LEFT
0555-00901-0000 PLASTIC LOCATING PIN (4 REQ'D.)
0982-00102-0000 STRIKE (2 REQ'D.)

0017-000038-0534 BASSICK CLAMP (2 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0141 #8 x 11/16 UNSLOT. HEX HD. SCR. (12 REQ'D.)

12 A941-00021-0000 CONTROL ASSEMBLY
A089-00020-0000 CONTROL GRIP CABLE ASSY. — 16"
A941-00011-0000 CONTROL SHELF CABLE ASSY.

13 0017-00042-0256 PUSH BUTTON ASSY. — RED (2 REQD.)

14 0017-00042-0257 PUSH BUTTON ASSY. — YELLOW (2 REQ'D.)
0017-00032-0093 PUSH BUTTON SWITCH W/HOLDER (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00103-0054 5/8-11 PAL NUT (4 REQ'D.)

15 A090-00300-11BK U.S.A. 25¢ COIN DOOR ASSY.
A982-00015-0000 COIN DOOR CABLE ASSY.

16 0090-00002-04BK LARGE COIN DOOR FRAME
0017-00101-0121 #6-32 x 5/16 PHIL. TRS. HD. SCR. (3 REQ'D.)

(MOUNTS COIN DOOR TO FRAME)

17 0935-00906-0100 KICK PLATE — 23" LG.

18 0017-00102-0048 3/8-16 x 2" LEG LEVELERS (4 REQ'D.)

0017-00103-0026

3/8-16 LEG LEVELER HEX NUTS (4 REQ'D.)

5-3




NO. 941 — SATAN’'S HOLLOW — UPRIGHT — REAR ACCESS

5-4



NO. 941 — SATAN’S HOLLOW — UPRIGHT — REAR ACCESS — PARTS LIST

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 A088-00013-0000 ON-OFF SWITCH & BRKT. ASSY.
2 0894-00916-0000 PLASTIC PULL & VENT (2 REQ’D.)
0017-00101-0141 #8 x 11/16 UNSLOT. HEX HD. M.S. (8 REQ'D.)
3 | 0941-00106-0000 MAIN VIEWING GLASS STOP BRKT.
0017-00101-0027 #8 x 3/4 SLT. HEX HD. M.S. (3 REQ'D.)
4 | 0508-00900-0000 19" T.V. BEZEL
5 | 0508-00106-0000 BEZEL MTG. BRKT. (2 REQ'D.)
0508-00901-0000 PLEXI-GLASS CLIPS (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0017 #6 x 1/2 SLT. HEX HD. BLACK SCREW (4 REQ'D.)
6 | 0017-00003-0339 ELECTROHOME — 19" COLOR DUAL SYNC HORIZ.
MTG. MONITOR (OR)
6 | 0017-00003-0439 WELLS-GARDNER — 19" COLOR DUAL SYNC
HORIZ. MTG. MONITOR
7 | A508-00005-0000 MONITOR MTG. CHANNEL ASSY. (2 REQ'D.)
0017-00102-0066 1/4-20 x 3/4 UNSLOT. HEX BOLT (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00104-0014 7/8" DISH WASHER (4 REQ'D.)
8 | 0595-00104-0000 MONITOR RAIL (2 REQ'D.)
9 A088-00016-0000 INTERLOCK SWITCH & BRKT. ASSY.

10 | A082-90412-D000 POWER SUPPLY P.C. BRD. ASSY.
0624-00902-0500 P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. — 6-1/2" LG. (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0141 #8 x 11/16 UNSLOT. HEX HD. SCR. (8 REQ'D.)
0017-00104-0037 #8 WASHER (8 REQ'D.)

11 A082-90910-E000 DUAL POWER AMP P.C. ASSY.

0017-00042-0014 1/8” SNAP BUSHING (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0751 | - #5-40 x 1/4 PHIL. RND. HD. M.S. (4 REQ'D.)

12 A945-00020-0000 POWER CHASSIS ASSY. — 125VA., 115V.

13 | A941-00004-0000 CARD RACK W/BOARDS ASSY.

A084-90010-A941 C.P.U. P.C. BOARD ASSY. )
A084-90913-A941 SOUND P.C. BOARD ASSY. /
A084-91399-A941 VIDEO/GENERATOR P.C. BOARD ASSY.
0017-00042-0208 1-1/8" P.C.B. SUPPORT (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00042-0253 DUAL LKG. P.C.B. SPACER (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0085 #6 x 5/16 SLT. HEX HD. WD. SCR. (4 REQ'D.)

14 | A950-00004-0000 COIN BOX ASSY.
A950-00006-0000 COIN BOX CRADLE ASSY.
0950-00105-0000 COIN BOX COVER
0950-00104-0000 COIN BOX HANDLE
0950-00101-0000 COIN DEFLECTOR (2 REQ'D.)
0950-00900-0000 LARGE PLASTIC CASH BOX
0017-00101-0142 1/4-20 x 1-3/8 BLACK RND. HD. BOLT (4 REQ’D.)
0017-00104-0014 7/8" DISH WASHER (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00103-0018 1/4-20 HEX NUT (4 REQ'D.)

15 | A961-00007-0000 CASTER ASSY. (2 REQ'D.)
0961-00109-0000 WHEEL BRKT. (2 REQ'D.)
0017-00042-0255 PLASTIC WHEEL (2 REQ'D.)
0894-00702-00XF SHAFT (2 REQ'D.)
0017-00100-0037 3/8" E-RING (2 REQ'D.)

16 | A945-00019-0000 LINE CORD ASSY. — 115V.




NO.

941 — SATAN’S HOLLOW — UPRIGHT — REAR ACCESS — PARTS LIST (Continued)

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

A151-00098-0000
0017-00009-0490
A515-00021-0000
A515-00020-0000
A941-00015-0000
A941-00007-0000

A941-00008-0000

A968-00029-0000
0017-00009-0513

ADDITIONAL PARTS LIST

BACK DOOR LOCK ASSY.

5-5/8" SQR. VENT GRILL — BACK DOOR (4 REQ'D.)
MULTIFUNCTION SWITCH & BRKT. ASSY.

TEST SWITCH & BRKT. ASSY.

MASTER CABLE W/BRKT. ASSY.

HIGH VOLTAGE CABLE ASSY.

LOW VOLTAGE CABLE ASSY.

VIDEO SIGNAL CABLE ASSY.

1/8" T-HANDLE ALLEN KEY




NO. 941 — SATAN’'S HOLLOW — UPRIGHT — HEADER FLUORESCENT LIGHT ASSY.

NO. 941 — SATAN'S HOLLOW — UPRIGHT — HEADER FLUORESCENT LIGHT ASSY. — PARTS LIST

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 0595-00105-0000 FLUORESCENT BRKT.

2 0017-06003-0043 18" COOL WHITE FLUORESCENT LAMP

3 0017-00003-0445 LAMP LOCKS (2 REQ'D.)

4 0017-00031-0036 FLUORESCENT SOCKET (2 REQ'D.)

5 0017-00003-0412 FLUORESCENT STARTER HOLDER W/LEADS
0017-00101-0573 #6-32'x 1/2 PHIL. RND. HD. M.S. (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00104-0009 #6 EXT. WASHER (4 REQ'D.)

6 - 0017-00003-0019 FLUORESCENT STARTER

7 0017-00003-0026 BALLAST
0017-00101-0598 #8-32 x 5/16 SLT. HEX HD. SCR. (4 REQ'D.)

8 A961-00042-0000 LINE FILTER ASSY.




NO. 943 — SATAN’'S HOLLOW — MINI — FRONT

s

5-8



NO. 943 — SATAN'S HOLLOW — MINI — FRONT -- PARTS LIST

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 0943-00901-00XF DECORATIVE HEADER

2 0537-00903-0062 GLASS CHANNEL — 3-7/8" LG. (2 REQ'D.)

3 0574-00100-00XF HEADER BRKT. RETAINER (2 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0138 #8 x 5/8 TORX TAMPER RESISTANT SCREW (6 REQ'D.)
0017-00009-0522 LONG ARM KEY T-20 (FOR ABOVE SCREW)

4 A926~00010-0000 INSERT DISPLAY ASSY.

A514-00015-0000 INSERT CABLE ASSY.
0017-00031-0030 WEDGE BASE LIGHT SOCKET (5 REQ’'D.)
0017-00003-0219 #194 WEDGE LAMP — 14V., 27A. (5 REQ'D.)

5 0C17-0000S-0393 BLACK SPEAKER GRILL W/SLOTS (2 REQ’D.)
0017-00003-0430 6" x 9" SPEAKER — 4 OHM, 10W. (2 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0127 #8-32 x 1-1/2" CARRIAGE BOLT (8 REQ'D.)
0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (8 REQ'D.)

6 0943-00900-00XF MAIN VIEWING GLASS

7 0537-00903-0056 GLASS CHANNEL — 14-1/2" LG. (2 REQ'D.)

8 A555-00016-0000 GLASS CLAMPING PLATE ASSY.
0017-00101-0138 #8 x 5/8 TORX TAMPER RESISTANT SCREW (2 REQ'D.)

9 0943-00902-0000 DECORATIVE CONTROL SHELF OVERLAY
A943-00015-0000 CONTROL SHELF WELD PLATE ASSY.
0550-00101-0100 CONTROL SHELF MTG. BRKT. — RIGHT
0550-00101-0200 CONTROL SHELF MTG. BRKT. — LEFT
0555-00901-0000 PLASTIC LOCATING PIN (4 REQD.)
0982-00102-0000 STRIKE (2 REQ'D.)

0017-00009-0534 BASSICK CLAMP (2 REQ’'D.)
0017-00101-0141 #8 x 11/16 UNSLOT. HEX HD. SCR. (12 REQ'D.)

10 A941-00021-00CC~ CONTROL ASSEMBLY
A089-00020-0000 CONTROL GRIP CABLE ASSY — 16"
A943-00011-0000 CONTROL SHELF CABLE ASSY.

11 0017-00042-0256 PUSH BUTTON ASSY. — RED (2 REQ’D.)

12 0017-00042-0257 PUSH BUTTON ASSY. — YELLOW (2 REQ'D.)
0017-00032-0093 PUSH BUTTON SWITCH W/HOLDER (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00103-0054 5/8-11 PAL NUT (4 REQ'D.)

13 A090-00300-11BK U.S.A. 25¢ DOUBLE COIN DOOR ASSY.
A982-00015-0000 COIN DOOR CABLE ASSY.

14 0090-00002-04BK LARGE COIN DOOR FRAME
0017-00101-0121 #6-32 5/16 PHIL. TRS. HD. SCR. (3 REQ’D.)

15 0935-00906-0400 KICK PLATE — 17-15/16" LG.

16 0017-00102-0048 3/8-16 x 2" LEG LEVELERS (4 REQ'D.)

0017<00103-0026

3/8-16 LEG LEVELER HEX NUTS (4 REQ'D.)




NO. 943 — SATAN’S HOLLOW — MINI — REAR ACCESS

© @ @

®




NO. 943 — SATAN’S HOLLOW — MINI — REAR ACCESS — PARTS LIST

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 0017-00003-0430 8" x 9" SPEAKER — 4 OHM, 10W. (2 REQ'D.)

2 | 0513-00900-0000 T.V. BEZEL
A961-00026-0000 BEZEL MTG. BRKT. ASSY. (2 REQ'D.)

3 | 0017-00003-0340 ELECTROHOME — 13" COLOR DUAL SYNC

HORIZ. MTG. MONITOR (OR)
3 | 0017-00003-0435 WELLS-GARDNER — 13" COLOR DUAL SYNC
HORIZ. MTG. MONITOR
A926-00012-00XF | T.V. MTG. BRKT. ASSY.
0017-00102-0066 1/4-20 x 3/4 UNSLOT. HEX HD. BOLT (2 REQ'D.)
0017-00104-0014 7/8" DISH WASHER (2 REQ'D.)
0513-00101-0000 MONITOR MTG. BRKT.

4 | A088-00016-0000 INTERLOCK SWITCH & BRKT. ASSY.

5 | A090-00300-11BK | U.S.A. 25¢ DOUBLE COIN DOOR ASSY.

6 | A950-00004-0000 COIN BOX ASSY.

A950-00006-0000 COIN BOX CRADLE ASSY.

0950-00105-0000 COIN BOX COVER

0950-00104-0000 COIN BOX HANDLE

0950-00900-0000 LARGE PLASTIC CASH BOX

0017-00101-0142 1/4-20 x 1-3/8 BLACK RHD. HD. BOLT (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00104-0014 7/8" DISH WASHER (4 REQ'D.)

0017-00103-0018 1/4-20 HEX NUT (4 REQ’'D.)

7 | A082-90412-D000 | POWER SUPPLY P.C. BRD. ASSY.
0624-00902-0500 P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. — 6-1/2" LG. (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0141 #8 x 11/16 UNSLOT. HEX HD. SCR. (8 REQ'D.)
0017-00104-0037 #8 WASHER (8 REQ'D.)

8 | A082-90910-E000 DUAL POWER AMP P.C. ASSY.
0017-00042-0014 1/8” SNAP BUSHING (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0751 #5-40 x 1/4 PHIL. RND. HD. M.S. (4 REQ'D.)

9 | A945-00020-0000 POWER CHASSIS ASSY. — 125VA., 115V.

10 | A941-00004-0000 CARD RACK W/BOARDS ASSY.
A084-90010-A941 C.P.U. P.C. BOARD ASSY.
A084-90913-A941 SOUND P.C. BOARD ASSY.
A084-91399-A941 VIDEO/GENERATOR P.C. BOARD ASSY.
0017-00042-0208 1-1/8" P.C.B. SUPPORT (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00042-0253 DUAL LKG. P.C.B. SPACER (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0085 #6 x 5/16 SLT. HEX HD. WD. SCR. (4 REQ'D.)

11 A088-00013-0000 ON-OFF SWITCH & BRKT. ASSY.

12 | A945-00019-0000 LINE CORD ASSY. — 115V.

A151-00098-0000
0017-00009-0490
0926-00904-0000
0017-00101-0628
0017-00103-0061

A515-00020-0000
A943-00014-0000
A943-00008-0000
A943-00009-0000
A968-00029-0000

ADDITIONAL PARTS LIST

BACK DOOR LOCK ASSY.

5-5/8" SQR. VENT GRILL (4 REQD.)
PROTECTIVE BUBBLE — BACK DOOR
#8-32 x 3/4'CARRIAGE BOLT (10 REQ'D.)
#8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (10 REQ'D.)
TEST SWITCH & BRKT. ASSY.

MASTER CABLE W/BRKT. ASSY.

HIGH VOLTAGE CABLE ASSY.

LOW VOLTAGE CABLE ASSY.

VIDEO SIGNAL CABLE ASSY.




NO. 941 & 943 — SATAN'S HOLLOW — UPRIGHT & MINI — CONTROL ASSY.




NO. 941 & 943— SATAN’'S HOLLOW — UPRIGHT & MINI — CONTROL ASSY. — PARTS LIST

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 0873-00900-0200 CONTROL GRIP — LEFT
2 0873-00900-0100 CONTROL GRIP — RIGHT
3 0941-00904-0000 LENS
4 0628-00906-0000 TRIGGER
5 A628-00028-0000 CONTROL GRIP SWITCH ASSY.
0020-00202-0000 SWITCH PLATE
0017-00101-0528 #5-40 x 3/4 PHIL. RND. HD. M.S. (2 REQ’D.)
0873-00123-00XF SWITCH MTG. BRKT.
0017-00101-0083 #4-20 x 3/8 PHIL. PAN HD. SCR. (2 REQ'D.)
6 0017-00101-0149 #10-32 x 3/8 TORX TAMPER RESISTANT BUTTON
HD. SCREW (5 REQ'D.)
7 0941-00700-00XF GRIP TUBING
8 0628-00904-0000 SLIDE
9 A941-00024-0000 CONTROL BRKT. & BEARING ASSY.
10 0941-00905-0000 BUMPER (2 REQ'D.)
0941-00704-00XF SPACER (2 REQ'D.)
11 0017-00101-0668 #10-32 x 1" HEX SOCKET HD. CAP SCR. (2 REQ'D.)
0017-00104-0004 #10 SPLIT LOCK WASHER
12 A089-00020-0000 CONTROL GRIP CABLE ASSY. — 16" LG.
0010-00266-0100 SPRING EXTENSION STRAIN RELIEF
0017-00021-0299 2 PIN CONNECTOR
13 A941-00019-0000 BUSHING & BEARING BRKT. ASSY.
14 0017-00101-0646 #10-32 x 1/4 SLT. PAN HD. SCR. W/SEMS (4 REQ'D.)
15 0942-00702-00XF PIVOT PIN
0017-00100-0025 1/4" E-RING (2 REQ'D.)
16 0941-00108-0000 SWITCH BRKT.
17 0017-00101-0085 #6 x 5/16 SLT. HEX HD. SCR. (3 REQ'D.)
18 A941-00022-0100 ROLLER SWITCH ASSY. — LEFT
19 A941-00022-0200 ROLLER SWITCH ASSY. — RIGHT
20 0020-00202-0000 SWITCH PLATE (2 REQD.)
21 0017-00101-0527 #5-40 x 5/8 PHIL. RND. HD. SCR. (4 REQ'D.)
22 0941-00109-0000 SWITCH ACTUATOR
23 0017-00101-0598 #8-32 x 5/16 SLT. HEX HD. SCR. (2 REQ'D.)
24 0941-00703-00XF SPRING PIN
0017-00100-0018 3/16" E-RING
25 0010-00602-0000 EXTENSION SPRING
26 0017-00042-0316 SHOULDER WASHER

0017-00101-0622

#8-32 x 1/2 HEX HD. SOCKET SCREW (LOCATED ON ITEM #7)






